
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 1 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 32)  

Orla Tarn, President, NUS Cymru  

Joe Atkinson, Press and Public Affairs Consultant, NUS Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

NUS Cymru - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 1 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 2 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 33 - 58)  

Elizabeth Treasure, Vice Chancellor of Aberystwyth University and Chair of 

Universities Wales 

Ben Calvert, Vice Chancellor, University of South Wales and representing 

Universities Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Sophie Douglas, Policy Advisor, Universities Wales 

Tom Snelgrove, Director of Learner Experience, Colegsirgar and representing 

ColegauCymru  

Ceri Wilcock, Deputy Director, Student Experience, The Open University in 

Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Universities Wales - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 2 

The Open University in Wales - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 3 

ColegauCymru - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 4 

4 Papers to note 

(11.25)   

 

4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper to 

note 1 

4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 61 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-18-22 

- Paper to note 2 

4.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 67 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from Psychologists for Social Change - South Wales CYPE(6)-18-

22 - Paper to note 3 

4.4 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Hope instead of Handcuffs campaign - CYPE(6)-18-22 - 

Paper to note 4 

4.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 72 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Cardiff University on young carers research project - 

CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper to note 5 

4.6 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 76 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-

18-22 - Paper to note 6 

4.7 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from the Women’s Equality Party in Wales - CYPE(6)-18-22 - 

Paper to note 7 

4.8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to teaching unions - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper to note 8 

4.9 Summer exams series 2022 

 (Pages 88 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales - CYPE(6)-18-22 - 

Paper to note 9 

4.10 Inquiry into Physical activity of children and young people [Fifth Senedd] 

 (Pages 90 - 101)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

of the Health and Social Care Committee - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper to note 10 

4.11 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 102 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-18-22 

- Paper to note 11 

4.12 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 105 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the National Deaf Children's Society Cymru - CYPE(6)-18-22 - 

Paper to note 12 

4.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – CYPE(6)-18-22 

– Paper to note 13 

4.14 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 109 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - Welsh Government 

response - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper to note 14 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.25)   

 

6 Mental Health support in Higher Education - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.25 - 11.30)   



 

 

 

7 Pupil absence - consideration of the draft report 

(11.35 - 12.00) (Pages 126 - 214)  

Attached Documents:  

Pupil absence - Draft report for consideration - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Private 

paper 1 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the 

approach 

(12.00 -12.15) (Pages 215 - 237)  

Attached Documents:  

2023-24 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Approach to scrutiny - CYPE(6)-

18-22 - Private paper 2 

9 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration 

of the Welsh Government's response to the report 

(12.15 - 12.25)   

 

10 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the letter 

from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

(12.25 - 12.40)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 1  

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg 
i  gymorth iechyd meddwl mewn addysg uwch 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee inquiry into Mental Health support in Higher Education  

MHHE 04   

Ymateb gan: Undeb Cenedlaethol Myfyrwyr Cymru (UCM Cymru) 

Response from: National Union of Students Wales (NUS Wales) 

Nodwch eich barn mewn perthynas â chylch gorchwyl yr ymchwiliad. | Record 
your views against the inquiry’s terms of reference.  

 

1. Maint yr angen | Extent o
[...]
fficials have previously requested information from local 
authorities on the numbers of RSE leads in place within local authorities and schools 
– this information was very inconsistent, with some stating that they had plans to 
ensure RSE leads were in place by September 2022. 
 
Officials will seek to update this information and provide the Committee with an 
update in September 2022. 
 
Financial Implications – None. Any additional costs will be drawn from existing 
programme budgets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response: Accept in principle   
 
The UK Government’s Online Safety Bill seeks to establish a new regulatory regime 
to address illegal and harmful content online, with the aim of preventing harm to 
individuals. 
 
Welsh Government officials have had regular engagement with counterparts in UK 
Government both prior to, and following, the introduction of the Bill on 17 March 
2022. This engagement has involved discussions in relation to the development of 
the Bill as well as consultation around priority offences for inclusion.  
 
Following publication of the draft Bill in May 2021, Welsh Government officials have 
actively engaged with the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport on an 
exemption for Welsh education institutions and childcare providers at paragraph 10 
and Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Bill. 
 
On 30 March the Welsh Government laid a Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 
Bill before the Senedd in respect of Clause 175(5) of the Bill as introduced which 
confers a power on Welsh Ministers to amend a list of Welsh education and 
childcare providers (Part 2 of Schedule 1) that will be exempt from regulation under 
the Bill. 
 

Recommendation 23. The Welsh Government must provide the Committee with 

an update in September 2022, and then at 6 month intervals thereafter, on the 

numbers and proportions of local authorities and schools with RSE leads in place. 

Page 111  

 

Recommendation 24. The UK Government and the Welsh Government should 

ensure that there is sufficient time given to the Senedd for scrutiny of any future 

Legislative Consent Memoranda relating to the Online Safety Bill, if amendments 

are made to that Bill that require the legislative consent of the Senedd. Page 112 

 

Pack Page 124

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3137/publications


 
 
 
 

We will continue to work with UK Government counterparts to monitor amendments 
tabled to the Bill during its passage through the UK Parliament. If amendments are 
made to the Bill that require the consent of the Senedd, the Welsh Government will 
lay supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda and will endeavour to allow 
sufficient time for scrutiny. This will be subject to the UK Government’s timetabling of 
the Bill.  
 
Financial Implications – None. Any additional costs will be drawn from existing 
programme budgets. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeremy Miles MS          Jane Hutt MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language  Minister for Social Justice 
 

Pack Page 125



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 215

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 1
	NUS Cymru - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 1

	3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 2
	The Open University in Wales - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 3
	ColegauCymru - CYPE(6)-18-22 - Paper 4

	4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.3 Information from Stakeholders
	4.4 Information from Stakeholders
	4.5 Information from Stakeholders
	4.6 Forward work programme
	4.7 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	4.8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	4.9 Summer exams series 2022
	4.10 Inquiry into Physical activity of children and young people [Fifth Senedd]
	4.11 Implementation of education reforms
	4.12 Implementation of education reforms
	4.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.14 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	7 Pupil absence - consideration of the draft report
	8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12985 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Joe Atkinson, NUS Wales 

Orla Tarn, NUS Wales 

Dr Ben Calvert, Universities Wales 

Sophie Douglas, Universities Wales 

Professor Elizabeth Treasure, Universities Wales 

Tom Snelgrove, Colegau Cymru 

Ceri Wilcock, Open University in Wales 

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/10889894-4301-4495-8e02-49388cf0b576?autostart=True


 

 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Buffy Williams MS, Jenny Rathbone MS 

substituted. 

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was a 

Professor and employed by Swansea University.  

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from NUS Cymru. 

2.2 NUS Cymru agreed to provide further information on any work that has been 

undertaken on trying to undermine the culture of excessive drinking and further data 

on part time jobs available to students in Wales to supplement their income.   

 

3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from ColegauCymru, Universities Wales and the 

Open University.  

3.2 Universities Wales agreed to provide further information on the following:  

- on suicide rates and whether this has gone down because of students’ greater 

willingness to disclose their mental distress; 

- further comment of the advice that had been published by Universities UK with the 

aim of preventing suicide by contacting key contacts of students and whether 

additional funding is needed to support this work and 



 

 

- in relation to the cost of living crisis to provide examples of “how costs are shooting 

up”.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Mental Health support in Higher Education - consideration of the 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

 

7 Pupil absence - consideration of the draft report  

7.1 subject to amendments to be agreed electronically outside of Committee, the 

Committee agreed the draft report. 

 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the 

approach  

8.1 The Committee agreed its approach to the draft budget.  

 

9 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of the 

Welsh Government's response to the report  

9.1 The Committee considered the response from the Welsh Government and agreed 

to seek the views of stakeholders ahead of the plenary debate on the Committee’s 

report on 26 October 2022.  

 



 

 

10 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the letter 

from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

10.1 The Committee considered the letter and agree to seek the views of stakeholders.  


